

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
)
) CRIMINAL ACTION
)
) NO. 06-cr-466
)
)
STOLT-NIELSEN S.A., et al.)

**GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

ANTONIA R. HILL
WENDY BOSTWICK NORMAN
KIMBERLY A. JUSTICE
RICHARD S. ROSENBERG
LAURA HEISER
JEFFREY C. PARKER
Attorneys, Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Philadelphia Office
The Curtis Center, Suite 650W
170 S. Independence Mall West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel. No.: (215) 597-7401

Dated: January 3, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT	5
A. The Conspiracy, Its Discovery and Stolt’s Response	5
B. The Conditional Agreement	12
C. The Civil Case	15
III. ARGUMENT	16
A. The January 15, 2003 Agreement Is Conditional	16
B. The Evidence at the Hearing Will Establish that Stolt Breached the Conditional Agreement	18
1. The Date on which Stolt Discovered its Anticompetitive Activity	19
2. The Defendants’ Subsequent Actions	20
3. Whether Stolt Took Prompt and Effective Action to Terminate	21
C. Stolt’s Arguments for Dismissal as a Matter of Law Are Unsound	23
1. Stolt Did Not Have License to Violate the Law until January 15, 2003	23
2. The Government Did Not Revoke the Agreement Based on Oral Representations of Stolt Counsel	25
3. Nannes’ “Discovery” of the Conspiracy Is Irrelevant	25
4. The Government Is Not Prohibited from Proving that O’Brien Discovered the Conspiracy	26
5. The Agreement Need Not Specify the Discovery Date	27

6.	Stolt Did Not Take Prompt and Effective Action to Terminate	27
7.	Stolt Failed to Cooperate Fully	28
8.	Defendants' Benefit of the Bargain Argument Fails as a Matter of Law and Fact	28
D.	Cooperman and Wingfield Cannot Establish Either a Legal or Equitable Right to Leniency	33
1.	Cooperman and Wingfield Are Not Entitled to Leniency as Third Party Beneficiaries of the Agreement	33
2.	Cooperman's and Wingfield's Claims of Detrimental Reliance Are Wrong	35
IV.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Braswell v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	38
<u>Carlson v. Arnot-Ogden Memorial Hosp.</u> , 918 F.2d 411 (3d Cir. 1990)	37
<u>Central Pa. Teamsters Pension Fund v. McCormick Dray Line, Inc.</u> , 85 F.3d 1098 (3d Cir. 1996)	34
<u>Continental Baking Co. v. United States</u> , 281 F.2d 137 (6th Cir. 1960)	22, 30
<u>CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</u> , 381 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2004)	17, 24
<u>Government of Virgin Islands v. Springette</u> , 614 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1980)	37, 38
<u>H.C. Lawton, Jr., Inc. v. Truck Drivers</u> , 755 F.2d 324 (3d Cir. 1985)	17, 24
<u>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</u> , 55 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1995)	38
<u>In re Tops Appliance City, Inc.</u> , 372 F.3d 510 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<u>New Wrinkle, Inc. v. John L. Armitage & Co.</u> , 238 F.2d 753 (3d Cir. 1956)	24
<u>Plaster v. United States</u> , 605 F. Supp. 1532 (W.D. Va. 1985)	37
<u>Process and Storage Vessels, Inc. v. Tank Service Inc.</u> , 541 F. Supp. 725 (D. Del. 1982)	33
<u>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. United States</u> , 442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2006)	1 <u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</u> 433 F.2d 174 (3d Cir. 1970)	22, 30
<u>United States v. Baird</u> , 218 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<u>United States v. Benchimol</u> , 471 U.S. 453 (1985)	34
<u>United States v. Brechner</u> , 99 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<u>United States v. Carrara</u> , 49 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1995)	24, 31
<u>United States v. Castaneda</u> , 162 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 18, 32

<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004)	32
<u>United States v. Fitch</u> , 964 F.2d 571 (6th Cir. 1992)	32
<u>United States v. Flores</u> , 975 F. Supp. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	31, 32
<u>United States v. Floyd</u> , 428 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<u>United States v. Gerant</u> , 995 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1993)	18, 32
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Sanchez</u> , 825 F.2d 572 (1st Cir. 1987)	31
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 944 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1991)	34
<u>United States v. Reardon</u> , 787 F.2d 512 (10th Cir. 1986)	31
<u>United States v. Roman</u> , 121 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<u>United States v. Schilling</u> , 142 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<u>United States v. Skalsky</u> , 857 F.2d 172 (3d Cir. 1988)	17, 30, 31
<u>United States v. Verrusio</u> , 803 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1986)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 309 (1981)	33
U.S.S.G. 1B1.8	30
U.S.S.G. 2R1.1	30
Williston & Lord, <u>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</u> , § 37.23 at 144 (4th ed. 2000)	33
Williston & Lord, <u>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</u> , § 37.24 at 157.58 (4th ed. 2000)	34
